

No. 17-961

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK AND MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CENTER FOR WORKPLACE COMPLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RAE T. VANN
JOHN R. ANNAND
Counsel of Record
NT LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
jannand@ntlakis.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Center for Workplace
Compliance

September 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE <i>CY PRES</i> DEVICE IS A VALID MEANS OF RESOLVING CLASS- BASED LITIGATION IN FEDERAL COURT	9
A. <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlements Are Permissible Under The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure	9
B. Parties To A Class Action Are Broadly Free To Structure A Settlement Agreement As They Wish, Provided That It Is “Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate”.....	10
C. <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlements Offer The Best Method Of Settlement Distribution In Certain, Rare Circumstances.....	11
1. When a settlement cannot be directly distributed to class members, use of the <i>cy pres</i> mechanism is appropriate	11
2. In the absence of a feasible direct distribution, the other options for distributing the settlement are worse than <i>cy pres</i>	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Numerous Courts Of Appeals Endorse The Use Of <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlements.....	15
II. WHETHER A <i>CY PRES</i> SETTLEMENT ALSO INCLUDES DIRECT DAMAGES IS OF NO IMPORT, AS LONG AS THE SETTLEMENT MEETS RULE 23(e)'s REQUIREMENTS	17
III. FOR EMPLOYERS THAT FACE LARGE CLASS ACTIONS, THE AVAILABILITY OF A RANGE OF SETTLEMENT OPTIONS, INCLUDING THE <i>CY PRES</i> SETTLEMENT DEVICE, IS CRITI- CALLY IMPORTANT.....	19
A. <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlements Promote Prompt Dispute Resolution, And Decrease The Likelihood That Costly Class Procedures Will Be Necessary	20
B. <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlements Are Beneficial To Both Class Members And Employers .	21
C. <i>Cy Pres</i> Settlements Are Particularly Well-Suited For The Types Of Disputes That Employers Face.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	25
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	20
<i>Bradley v. T-Mobile U.S., Inc.</i> , 5:17-cv-07232 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2017)	23, 24
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	3, 9, 22
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978), <i>superseded by rule on other grounds</i> , Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f), <i>as recognized in Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	20
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>East Texas Motor Freight System Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	3
<i>EEOC v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-01330-MRH (W.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2013)	26
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litigation</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litigation</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)	12, 21
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing Litigation</i> , 895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018) ..	9, 10
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986), superseded by statute on other grounds, Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	9
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039, (D.C. Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1326 (2018), and cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1345 (2018).....	17
<i>Kempen v. Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-00660-HSG, 2017 WL 475095 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2017)	24
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15, 18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982).....	9, 10
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	21
<i>Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corporation</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12, 15, 18
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	3

FEDERAL STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 8
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	23
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 8, 24
29 U.S.C. § 207	24
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	24
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2, 8, 25

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 785.47	24
--------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL RULES	Page(s)
Federal Rule Civil Procedure 23(a)	9
Federal Rule Civil Procedure 23(a)(3)	11
Federal Rule Civil Procedure 23(e)..... <i>passim</i>	
Federal Rule Civil Procedure 23(e)(2)	9, 19
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Federal Rule Civil Procedure 23 advisory committee’s note to 1998 Amendment, 28 U.S.C. app. Subdivision (f)	20, 21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Conciliation Agreement Between The United States Department Of Labor, Office Of Federal Contract Compliance Programs and Humana Inc. (Mar. 2018)...	26
Conciliation Agreement Between The United States Department Of Labor, Office Of Federal Contract Compliance Programs and Tyson Foods, Inc. (Sept. 2016)	27
